
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
AIRPORT METRO CONNECTOR/96TH STREET TRANSIT STATION - CONTRACT 

NO. PS298340011486 
 

1. Contract Number:  PS298340011486 

2. Contractor:  Gruen Associates 

3. Mod. Work Description:  Design (Phase II) and construction support (Phase 
III) modifications for Site Work, New Shoofly, Rail Platform Revisions and 
Design Adjustments for the Airport Metro Connector Project (AMC) 

4. Contract Work Description:  Airport Metro Connector/96th Street Transit Station 
Design 

5. The following data is current as of: April 29, 2019 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 8/7/2015 Contract Award 
Amount: 

$17,789,897.00 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

8/7/2015 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$     165,044.00 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

8/7/2022 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$9,064,031.93 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

8/7/2022 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$27,018,972.93 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 

Deneise Glover 
Telephone Number: 

213-922-7302 

8. Project Manager: 

Paul Whang 

Telephone Number:  

213-922-4705 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 6 for additional design 

work to create solutions that would allow for timely and uninterrupted construction of 

the final AMC Station project – which will have a Rail Station component – while 

minimizing potential stoppages to the operations of the Crenshaw Line. However, by 

the time a final option of a temporary shoofly was confirmed, schedule limitations of 

various components outside of the AMC Station Project required expedited design 

and coordination work of the Site Work and Shoofly.  

  
This Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price. 
 
On August 7, 2015, Contract No. PS298340011486 was awarded to Gruen 
Associates, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

$17,789,897, for the conceptual engineering and design of the Airport Metro 
Connector 96th Street Transit Station.   

 
Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log that shows five (5) 
modifications that have been issued to date to add work and pending modifications 
and amounts for changes that are currently in review or process.  
 

B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon 
thorough fact-finding, clarifications, independent cost estimates, cost analysis, price 
analysis, technical evaluation, and negotiations. 
 
The amount below includes the following Modifications which have been negotiated 
and a Metro ICE prepared:  

 Design and Documentation of Temporary Shoofly - Addition to Phase 2 SOW; 

 Bid and Construction Support Services of Shoofly - Addition to Phase 3 SOW; 

 Design and Documentation of Preliminary Site Work – Addition to Phase 2 
SOW; and Construction Support Services of Preliminary Site Work. 

 

Item 

No. 

Changes Proposal amount Metro ICE Negotiated or NTE 

amount 

 MOD 6 $2,064,031.93 $2,017,168.35 $2,064,031.93 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


